CHAPTER 2

ORDINANCE CODIFICATION - JUNE 1998 TITLE I - ORGANIZATION & STRUCTURE

Jones County resolution readopting the existing county ordinances, as amended, into a county code of ordinances.

SECTION 1. PURPOSE

Code of Iowa sections 331.302, subsection nine, requires that at least once every five years, the board shall compile a code of ordinances containing all of the county ordinances in effect. This resolution adopts the code, as amended.

SECTION 2. READOPTION OF CURRENT ORDINANCES

The following ordinances have all been previously adopted and enacted into law and were duly published as the law provides. The ordinances are hereby readopted and classified into titles and chapters to fit our codification system.

- A. <u>Jones County Ordinance 94/95-05</u>, now becomes **CHAPTER 1**, **LOCAL OPTION SALES & SERVICES TAX**, **of TITLE II PUBLIC SERVICES**.
- B. <u>Jones County Ordinance 95/96-01</u>, now becomes **CHAPTER 2**, **LOCAL OPTION**SALES & SERVICES TAX, of TITLE II PUBLIC SERVICES.
- C. Jones County Ordinance 94/95-02, amends and becomes part of CHAPTER 2, CLEARANCE OF SNOW OR ICE AND MAINTENANCE OF SECONDARY ROADS DURING THE WINTER MONTHS, of TITLE IV STREETS, ROADS, PUBLIC WAYS, AND TRANSPORTATION.
- D. Jones County Ordinance 90/91-04, as amended by Jones County Ordinance 94/95-01, Jones County Ordinance 94/95-06, and Jones County Ordinance 97/98-02 now becomes: CHAPTER 3, UNIFORM RURAL ADDRESS SYSTEM, of TITLE IV STREETS, ROADS, PUBLIC WAYS, AND TRANSPORTATION.
- E. <u>Jones County Ordinance 93/94-01</u>, now becomes: **CHAPTER 4, THE UTILITY**INSTALLATION PERMIT ORDINANCE, of TITLE IV STREETS, ROADS, PUBLIC WAYS, AND TRANSPORTATION.
- F. Jones County Ordinance, Title V, Chapter 2, being titled "AN ORDINANCE

 ADOPTING BY REFERENCE THE PRIVATE WATER WELL CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

 RULES OF THE IOWA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CHAPTER 38), FOR JONES COUNTY,

 10WA", now becomes CHAPTER 2, PRIVATE WATER WELL CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

 RULES, of TITLE V PUBLIC ORDER, SAFETY & HEALTH.
- G. Jones County Ordinance, Title V, Chapter 3, being titled "AN ORDINANCE

 ADOPTING BY REFERENCE THE NONPUBLIC WATER WELL RULES OF THE IOWA

 ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CHAPTER 49), FOR JONES COUNTY, IOWA", now becomes

 CHAPTER 3, NONPUBLIC WATER WELL RULES, of TITLE V PUBLIC ORDER,

 SAFETY & HEALTH.
- H. Jones County Ordinance, Title V, Chapter 4, being titled "AN ORDINANCE

 ADOPTING BY REFERENCE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPERLY PLUGGING ABANDONED

 WELLS OF THE IOWA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CHAPTER 39), FOR JONES COUNTY,

- <u>IOWA"</u>, now becomes **CHAPTER 4, REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPERLY PLUGGING ABANDONED WELLS, of TITLE V PUBLIC ORDER, SAFETY & HEALTH.**
- I. Jones County Ordinance, Title V, Chapter 5, being titled "AN ORDINANCE

 ADOPTING BY REFERENCE THE ON-SITE WASTEWATER RULES OF THE IOWA

 ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CHAPTER 69), FOR JONES COUNTY, IOWA", as amended
 by Jones County Ordinance 90/91-02, now becomes: CHAPTER 5, THE ON
 SITE WASTEWATER RULES, of TITLE V -PUBLIC ORDER, SAFETY & HEALTH.
- J. <u>Jones County Ordinance 90/91-01</u>, now becomes: **CHAPTER 6**, **SEPARATION OF YARD WASTES**, of TITLE V PUBLIC ORDER, SAFETY & HEALTH.
- K. <u>Jones County Ordinance 97/98-03</u>, now becomes: **CHAPTER 7, JONES COUNTY NUSANCE ORDINANCE, of TITLE V PUBLIC ORDER, SAFETY & HEALTH.**
- L. <u>Jones County Ordinance</u>, <u>Title VI</u>, <u>Chapter 1</u>, <u>being titled "FLOOD PLAIN MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE"</u>, now becomes **CHAPTER 1**, **FLOOD PLAIN MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE**, **OF TITLE VI PROPERTY & LAND USE**.
- M. <u>Jones County Ordinance 96/97-01</u>, now becomes **CHAPTER 2**, **CEMETERY COMMISSION**, of TITLE VI PROPERTY AND LAND USE.
- N. <u>Jones County Ordinance 97/98-04</u>, now becomes **CHAPTER 3, JONES COUNTY**AGRICULTURAL LAND PRESERVATION ORDINANCE, of TITLE VI PROPERTY AND LAND USE.
- O. <u>Jones County Ordinance 97/98-05</u>, now becomes **CHAPTER 4, JONES COUNTY**SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE, of TITLE VI PROPERTY AND LAND USE.
- P. <u>Jones County Ordinance A1-87</u>, <u>Jones County Ordinance A1-88</u>, and <u>Jones County Ordinance 94/95-04</u> amend and now become part of **CHAPTER 1**, **COMMISSION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS**, **of TITLE VII SOCIAL AND HUMAN SERVICES**.
- Q. <u>Jones County Ordinance A2-87</u>, <u>Jones County Ordinance A2-88</u>, <u>Jones County Ordinance 94/95-03</u>, and <u>Jones County Ordinance 97/98-01</u> amend and now become part of **CHAPTER 2**, **GENERAL RELIEF**, **of TITLE VII SOCIAL AND HUMAN SERVICES**.

SECTION 3. <u>CODE OF ORDINANCES</u>

Copies of the code as adopted herein shall be on file and available for public inspections in the Jones County Auditor's Office.

SECTION 4. WHEN EFFECTIVE

This resolution shall be effective upon approval as provided by law.

pproval:	
Jeo M. Cook, Chairman	Keith C. Dirks, Vice-Chairman

Rex C. RICKEIS, Supervisor	Dan E. Lambertsen, Supervisor
Merlin D. Moore, Supervisor	
	tor, hereby certify that the foregoing JUNE 1998, of TITLE I - ORGANIZATION & ated.

DATE

JANINE SULZNER, JONES COUNTY AUDITOR

3